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DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: The Tahoe- Truckee Unified Schoo
District (Dstrict) appeals the attached proposed decision of a
Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board)
adm nistrative law judge (ALJ) who found that the D strict
viol ated section 3543.5(a), (b), and (c) of the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act):1 The ALJ det erm ned

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et
seq. Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part, as followsh

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to



that the District inpermssibly contracted to have certain
bargaining unit printing and repair work perfornmed by private
busi ness entities, rather than have this work performed by the
bargaining unit enployee in the repairman/printer position.

For the reasons set forth in the discussion which follows,
the Board reverses in part and affirnms in part those portions
of the proposed decision in which the ALJ determ ned that the
District violated EERA.

EACTS

No exceptions have been filed to the ALJ's findings of
fact. Upon a review of the evidentiary record in this case, we
find the ALJ's statenent of facts to be free of prejudicial
error and therefore adopt those findings as those of the
Board. For convenience, a sumary of the relevant facts
fol | ows.

The Tahoe- Truckee Unified School District Board of Trustees
i ssued a resolution on August 14, 1985, to abolish the
repairman/ printer position and certain other bargaining unit
jobs, effective Septenber 13, 1985. On August 22, 1985, the

California School Enployees Association and its Tahoe- Truckee

di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



Chapter No. 383 (CSEA or Association) demanded that the
District negotiate the effects of these |ayoffs. A tentative
agreenment was reached between negotiators for the District and
CSEA on Septenber 13, whereby the parties agreed that in |ieu
of elimnation of the repairman/printer position, it would be
reduced to a half-tinme position (20 hrs. per week). This
tentative agreenent al so contained provisions which banned
contracting out unit work, prevented any increased usage of

vol unteers or students, and prohibited any speedup of work for
the duration of the |ayoffs.

At a neeting on Cctober 9, 1985, the school board voted to
lay off additional bargaining unit staff. On Novenber 1, 1985,
the District and Association negotiators agreed that the
Septenber tentative agreenent would apply to these layoffs as
wel | .

However, prior to school board adoption of the tentative
agreenent, the conposition of the school board and the top
District admnistrative staff changed. On Novenber 13, 1985,
the new board specifically declined to ratify the agreenent due
to concerns about the subcontracting restrictions.

On January 22, 1986, a revised tentative agreenent was
executed by the parties. \Wiere the first agreenent contained
an absolute prohibition on subcontracting unit work, the new
agreenent contained |anguage prohibiting contracting out
"unl ess such contracted work had been negotiated wth the
bargai ning unit." The January 22 agreenent was subsequently

adopted by the board.



In April 1986, CSEA comunicated to the District its
suspicions that unit work involving printing and audi o-vi sual
repair was inpermssibly being contracted out. On April 17,
1986, the District acknow edged that a single printing project
was i nproperly subcontracted.

CSEA, however, renamined convinced that other incidents of
contracting out were occurring and, on June 25, 1986, requested
that the District supply records of printing requisitions,
purchase orders, and audio-visual repair bills dating back to
Septenber 30, 1985. The District conplied with this request on
July 9, 1986. CSEA filed its unfair practice charge on July 8,
1986, wherein it alleged the District repudiated the agreenent

by engaging in specific incidents since January 1986 of

unlawfully contracting out unit work customarily perforned by
the repairman/printer position.

Dl SCUSSI ON

W hold that the ALJ incorrectly concluded that the
District unlamﬁully contracted out bargaining unit work between
Septenber 1985 and January 1986, - in violation of EERA
section 3543.5(c) and, derivatively, (a) and (b). W find a

The ALJ identified the follow ng incidents of unlawf ul
contracting out prior to January 22, 1986:

The printing of |etterheads on 9/19/85,

10/ 10/ 85, 11/1/85, 11/9/85; the printing of
index cards and forns on 10/10/85, 10/17/85,
11/ 14/ 85; audio visual repair work on

10/ 25/ 85, 11/5/85, 11/16/85, and 11/ 18/ 85.



significant distinction between those incidents occurring
before January 1986, as conpared to the incidents occurring
af t erwards. ®

The ALJ principally relied upon a joint exhibit, introduced
wi t hout objection by either party, containing numerous purchase
orders, requisitions, and repair bills dated from Septenber
1985 through June 1986. The ALJ also relied upon the testinony
of the repairman/printer in concluding that work traditionally
perforned by the bargaining unit, as defined by past practice,
had been unilaterally contracted out.

Wiile we are in agreenent with the ALJ's analysis that
"unit work" constituted all printing and audio/visual repairs
within the limts of the printing equi prent and personal skills
of the repairman/printer, we reject his conclusion that
i ncidents of subcontracting prior to January 22, 1986, were
vi ol ati ons of EERA because none of those instances were either
alleged or fully litigated throughout these proceedi ngs and,
t herefore, cannot be sustained as violations of the Act.

Unal | eged Vi ol ati ons

It appears from the record that the Association knew or had

reason to know of the pre-January incidents at the tine it

3we affirmthe ALJ's deternmination that three separate
incidents of subcontracting occurring after January 22, 1986,
were unlawful. Those projects inproperly subcontracted after
January 22, 1986, include printing of letterhead cards on
February 14, 1986, a course description handbook on February
23, 1986, and printing of a parent newsletter on March 20, 1986.



filed its charge on July 8, 1986. However, at no tine prior to
the instant appeal did the Association argue or suggest either
in its case-in-chief or in any of its pleadings that these
incidents should be litigated or the conplaint anmended. Thus,

t hese occurrences can only be sustained as Unall eged violations
whi ch, of necessity, nust have been fully litigated.

This Board established the principle that Unall eged
violations may be entertained by it only when adequate notice
and the opportunity to defend has been provided the respondent,
and where such acts are intimately related to the subject
matter of the conplaint, are part of the sane course of
conduct, have been fully litigated, and the parties have had
the opportunity to exam ne and be cross-exanined on the issue.

(Santa-Clara - Unified-School -District (1979) PERB Deci si on

No. 104 and Eureka Cty School District (1985) PERB Deci sion

No. 481.) The failure to neet any of the above-listed
requirements will prevent the Board from considering Unall eged
conduct as violative of the Act. In the instant case, these
standards have not been net.

The documents outlining the District's subcontracting
practice since Septenber 1985 were introduced for the limted
pur pose of establishing the District's past subcontracting
practice and to identify what constituted unit work prior to
January 22, 1986. The follow ng discussion at the hearing

regardi ng these docunents is instructive:



[Dstrict Counsel] LEWS: It's ny
understanding that our agreenents on

January 22, 1986, if we're going to discuss
these it would seem |like we should only be

di scussing those that occurred after

January 26 [sic]. Like the first one is
9/19/85 which is before any of this happened.

ALJ: Wiy do we have it in here?

[ Uni on Counsel] NI EHAUS: Well, it's a
request that | nmade to the District, Joint
No. IX | made a request —

ALJ:  No. IX —

NI EHAUS: In Joint Exhibit No. IX is a copy
of the request for information that | nade
: the District . . . responded by
sending nme this packet of information

ALJ: Al right. Let's look at the one that
has the nunber zero on it.

LEWS: Well, but aren't we still |ooking at
the January 22 agreenent? | nean, that's
when it was prohibited.

ALJ: Well, yes, but it's going to be

rel evant either way. If this is, if nunber
zero shows printing that was done when she
was still enployed, then it shows that there
was a past practice of this kind of printing
going out. If it shows printing that's cone
after that, but then it shows that this work
went out, so either way it's going to be
relevant, either to help your case or to
hel p his case.

LEWS: Ckay. |It's in evidence.

VW note that the ALJ did not differentiate between the

rel evance of these docunments for purposes of establishing past

practice as distinct from allegations of unlawful

subcontracting, which, if true, could result in findings

the District. W also find persuasive the fact that



the Association at no tinme attenpted to anmend the conplaint to
include these allegations. Thus, we conclude that the D strict
| acked any notice that these incidents were offered as
al l egations of unlawful conduct. Further, given the |ack of
notice and the record as a whole, we are unable to concl ude
that the Unalleged violations were fully litigated.

This determ nation is consistent with the National Labor
Rel ations Board (NLRB) precedent requiring adequate notice and
an opportunity to defend against Unalleged violations as a
fundanental prerequisite for determining if a matter has been

fully litigated. (Amrerican Mdtors Corp. (1974) 214 NLRB 455

[87 LRRM 1393]; Hadbar, Div. of Pur O Sil, Inc. (1974) 211 NLRB

333 [86 LRRM 1437]; and Ki ngwood M ning Co. (1974) 210 NLRB 844

[86 LRRM 1203].) Mbdreover, the NLRB has consistently rejected
adm ni strative |aw judge decisions where notice was not
provi ded that evidence of Unall eged conduct mght constitute

the basis for independent violations. (P & C Food Markets

(1987) 282 NLRB No. 122 [124 LRRM 1174]; M ddl et own Hospit al

Assoc. (1986) 282 NLRB No. 79 [124 LRRM 1260]; Lone Star
| ndustries, Inc. (1986) 279 NLRB No. 78 [122 LRRM 1162]; and

d asgow I ndustries, Inc. (1974) 210 NLRB 121 [86 LRRM 1219]. )"

“I'n Santa Clara, supra, this Board suggested a
di stinction existed in NLRB cases for applying the notice
requi renent only in circunstances where the Unall eged viol ation
is distinctly separate fromthe charged unfair practice.
However, the above-cited cases contradict this rationale.
Accordingly, we hold that notice is required in all
ci rcunst ances.




Fundanental due process also requires that the respondent
be given a "neaningful opportunity to nmeet the conplaint."

(NLRB v. Conplas Industries (1983) 714 Ed.2d 279 at 283 [114

LRRM 2028]; see also NLRB v. MacKay Radi o & Tel egraph Co.

(1938) 304 US 333, 350 [2 LRRM610].) This is especially true
where, as here, the allegations are outside the statutory tine
frames.®

In addition, we find that the ALJ erred in adjudicating
al l egations never raised by the parties. That the ALJ and this

Board are constrained from resol ving, sua sponte, issues

neither set forth in the conplaint nor fully litigated after
proper notice and an opportunity to defend was recently

reiterated by the California Court of Appeal in J. R Norton

Co: v. ALRB (1987) 192 Cal.App:3d 874. The court in Norton

PRI

rejected the ALRB' s determnation that an enployer unlawfully

refused to hire an entire seasonal work crew when evidence was
only received and litigated as to three individual enployees
fromthe crew. The court, in pertinent part, reasoned as

foll ows:

®Rocki ngham Machi ne-Lunex Co. v. NLRB (1981) 665 Fed. 2d
303, 81 NLRB 1327 [108 LRRM 3228]. In Rockingham the ALJ's
reliance on evidence of an enployee's discharge outside the
statutory tinme period, admtted solely for "background”
pur poses was determned by the NLRB to inproperly formthe
bases for finding an independent viol ation. (See al so
Cedarcrest, Inc. (1979) 246 NLRB 131 [102 LRRM 1692].)

For the reasons which follow, it is unnecessary to
determ ne whether the Unalleged incidents in the instant matter
were also untinmely.


https://Cal.App.3d

The Board's broad finding applying the
refusal to hire all of the Crew Wwas nade
wi thout notice to Norton of the substituted
charge and the opportunity to defend agai nst
it ... It is difficult, if not

i npossible, to conclude a failure or refusa
to rehire the entire Gew Wwas fully
litigated.

The Court in Norton further overturned the ALRB s concl usi on on

the basis that a denial of fundanental due process would result

if Unalleged and unlitigated matters were resolved w thout

noti ce and st ated:

The province of the Board is to resolve, not
to find, issues. \Were evidence is

i ntroduced on one issue set by the

pl eadi ngs, its introduction cannot be
regarded as authorizing the determ nation of
sone other issue not presented by the

pl eadi ngs. (See Crescent Lunber Co. V. _
Larson (1913) 166 Cal. 168, 171; Marvin v.
Marvin (1981) 122 Cal . App.3d 871, 875.)
Because Norton was not advised that failure
to rehire was the activity it needed to
defend against, it is not surprising the
Board found Norton failed to present
evidence justifying a failure to rehire.
Consequently Norton had no opportunity to
gat her evidence or prepare |legal argunents
refuting the occurrence of such violations.
Fundanental fairness includes both the right
to adequate notice and the right to defend
agai nst charged viol ations. The |ack of
notice runs contrary to elenentary
constitutional principles of procedural due
process which requires the Board' s findings
be set aside. (See Sunnyside Nurseries Inc.

v. Agricultural Labor Reratrons Bd.  (1979)
93 Tar-App. 30922, 933.)

W observe these principles in this case.

10
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The Tineliness of Pre-January 22 Incidents

The ALJ concluded that although the pre-January incidents
occurred outside the six-nonth statutory period, the D strict
wai ved any opportunity to raise this as a defense, citing

Wal nut Valley Unified School District (1983) PERB Deci sion

No. 289.

The District in its exceptions urges the Board to reverse
the ALJ)'s determnation that it waived its right to assert the
statute of limtation as an affirmative defense and
additionally requests the Board to dismss those Unall eged
incidents of subcontracting prior to January 22, 1986, as
untinmely.

W hold that, irrespective of whether the six-nonth statute
of limtations was properly raised by the District or waived

pursuant to Walnut Valley, our determ nation that the

pre-January 22 incidents were not fully litigated in accord

wth the standards set forth in Santa Clara, supra, IS

di spositive. W expressly decline to adopt the ALJ's reasoning
that the District's failure to assert the statute of limtation
until the instant appeal constituted a waiver of the

opportunity to do so under EERA section 3541.5(a)(l)® and

°EERA section 3541.5 reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or
enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the
board shall not do either of the follow ng:

11



Wal nut Val |l ey, supra.

Moreover, we conclude that the District |acked notice that
the Unalleged incidents could constitute violations and was
therefore precluded fromraising the statutory tine limts as a
defense until after the proposed decision was issued. A party
cannot fairly be charged with an obligation to assert
affirmati ve defenses to allegations never brought to its
attention. Thus, there can be no waiver on these facts.

Accordingly, the ALJ's reasoning and application of WAl nut

Val l ey was inapposite.7

Post January 22, 1986 Incidents

W find those incidents of subcontracting subsequent to
January 22, 1986, found by the ALJ to be in violation of EERA
section 3543.5(c) and, derivatively (b), to be supported by the
record and accordingly affirm that portion of the proposed
decision. (See fn. 3 at p. 5 ) These incidents represented a
unil ateral change fromthe District's past subcontracting
practice and a violation of the party's agreenent which had a
direct effect upon the terns and conditions of the enploynent of

the affected bargaining unit nenber. (Gak G ove School D strict

(1) issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge. . . .

'"The Board's decision in this case not to consider the
Wal nut Val l ey standards does not explicitly or inplicitly
constirtute agreenment with the reasoning contained therein. W
| eave for another day the correctness of Wil nut Valley.

12



(1985) PERB Deci sion No. 503; Gant Joint Union H gh Schoo

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.) Wile the District's
uni | ateral change in subcontracting practices necessarily denied
the Association its statutory right to bargain on behalf of unit
menbers, we find no evidence that individual enployee rights as
such were abrogated. Therefore, we disaffirmthe ALJ's finding
of a derivative section 3543.5(a) violation.
REMVEDY

Consistent wth our remedial authority, we find that Renee
Stone, the District's only repairman/printer, shall be made
whol e for wages and any other benefits |ost when work ordinarily
performed by her was contracted out. The |ost conpensation
shall be calculated by applying the appropriate hourly rate to
the hours she would have worked had the three inproperly
subcontracted incidents not occurred.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
the entire record in this case, and pursuant to section
3541.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act, it is
hereby ORDERED that the Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District
and its representative shall:

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

A. Unilaterally transferring work out of the

classified bargaining unit by subcontracting to outside printers
and electronic repair shops work fornerly performed by a nenber

of the unit.

13



B. Denying to the California School Enployees
Associ ation and its Tahoe-Truckee Chapter No. 383 rights
guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act,
including the right to represent its nmenbers.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE PCLI Gl ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

A.  Reinburse Renee Stone for all wages and ot her
benefits |ost because of the District's decision to subcontract
the printing of letterhead on February 14, 1986, course
descri pti on handbook on February 23, 1986, and a parent
newsl etter on or about March 20, 1986. The anount due to Ms.
Stone shall be augnented by interest at the rate of ten percent
per annum dating fromthe first pay period after the
subcontracting of each job!

B. Wthin thirty-five (35 days following the date
this Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration, post at
all work locations where notices to classified enployees are
customarily posted, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an
Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of
the District, indicating that the District will conmply with the
terms of this Order. Such posting shall be nmaintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size,

altered, defaced, or covered by any other material.

14



C. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply
with this Order shall be nmade to the Sacramento Regional
Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accord with
the Director's instructions.

It is further ORDERED that all other allegations in Case No.
S-CE-1006 are hereby DI SM SSED.

Menbers Craib and Shank joined in this Decision.

Menber Porter's dissent begins on page 16.

15



Porter, Menber, dissenting: | nust respectfully disagree
with my coll eagues’ conclusion that the respondent District
unl awful 'y changed the policy that printing work, which was
bar gai ning unit work, would not be contracted out. While the

record shows that sone unintentional and unrelated violations of

t he agreenent occurred in connection with printing work, none of

these violations had a generalized effect or continuing inpact
upon the bargaining unit enployees, nor do the violations
individually or together, by their nature or by the

ci rcunstances surroundi ng them evi dence a change in policy as to

such printing work.

The Legislature has expressly withheld from this Board the
authority to enforce agreenents between the parties and/or to
remedy alleged violations of such agreenments unless the alleged
violations also constitute an unfair practice under EERA. (Gov.
Code, sec. 3541.5, subd. (b).') Reasonably inplied fromthe
terns of the statute —and borne out in the prior decisions of
this Board —is that violations of the parties' agreenment are

not automatically, per se, unfair practices under EERA. As set

'Subdi vi si on(b) of EERA section 3541.5 prescribes:

The board shall not have authority to enforce
agreenments between the parties, and shall not
issue a conplaint on any charge based on

all eged violation of such an agreenent that
woul d not al so constitute an unfair practice
under this chapter.

16



forth by this Board in Gant Joint Union H gh School District

(1982) PERB Decision No. 196, pages 2-12, footnotes omtted,
enphasi s added except as noted:

The Association alleges that the District
breached three separate terns of the parties’
col l ective agreenent. Such conduct, It
argues, constitutes a unilateral nodification
of the agreenent and a repudiation of a
negoti abl e subject matter in violation of
subsection 3543.5(c) .

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - » - [ - » -

Subsection 3541.5(b) states:

The board shall not have authority to
enforce agreenents between the parties,
and shall not issue a conplaint on any
charge based on alleged violation of
such an agreenent that would not also
constitute an unfait practice under this
‘chapt er. [ Enphasis in original.]

The Act is designed to foster the negotiation
process. Such a policy is underm ned when
one party to an agreenent changes or nodifies
its ternms without the consent of the other
party. PERB is concerned, therefore, with a
uni | ateral change in established policy which
represents a consci ous or apparent reversa

of a previous understandi ng, whether the
latter is enbodied in a contract or evident
fromthe parties' past practice.

[Ctations.]

- L) * - * L] L] L] - - - L] - L L] - * L] L] - L] -

This is not to say that every-breach of
contract also violates the Act.” Such a
breach nust anobunt to a change of policy,
not nerely a default 1n a confractua
obligation, before 1t constitutes a
violation of the duty to bargain. This

aistinction IS crucial. A change of policy

17



has, by definition, a generalized effect

or continuing Inpact upon the terns and
condi tions of enploynent of bargal ni ng

uni't nmenpbers. On the other hand, when an
enpl oyer unilaterally breaches an agreenent
w thout instituting a new policy of genera
application or continuing efrect, 1Its
conduct, though renedi abl e through the
courts or arbitration, does not violate the
Act. The evil of the enployer™s conduct,
therefore, 1s not the breaching of the"
contract per se, but the altering of an

est abl 1 Shed policy nutualTy agreed upon by
the parties during the negoflation process.
[Gtations.] By unilaterally altering or
reversing a negoiiated policy, the enployer
effectively repudiates the agreenent.

[ G tation. ]

... Aprim facie case will be successfully
stated if the Association's conplaint alleges
facts sufficient to show (1) that the
District breached or otherwise altered the
parties' witten agreenent . . .; and (22
that those breaches amobunt to a chang€ o
poITCy; that 1S, that they had a generall zed
aftect or continuing inpact upon the terns
and conditions of bargaining unit nmenbers:.

- - L] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Wth respect to the transfer issue, the
Associ ation alleges that the District's
decision to prohibit previously assigned
teachers from applying for vacancies
directly conflicted with section 1.2 of the
negoti ated side agreenment, which specifies

t hat vacancies 'shall be open to al
bargaining unit nenbers.' Since, by its
terms, the need-not-apply notice was
directed to all enployees who, when
vacanci es arose, had al ready been assigned
to a position for the 1980-81 academ c year,
the District's conduct woul d, by necessity,
have a continuing inmpact on the bargaining
unit. Therefore, its conduct, if true, would
constitute the adoption of a new policy of
general application in conflict wth the
parties' negotiated agreenment. [Ctations.]

18



As further articulated by this Board in Gak G ove Schoo

District (1985) PERB Decision No. 503, page 7, enphasis added:

To show that a unilateral change has
occurred, the charging party logically nust
first prove what the enployer's prevailing
practice or policy was as to the working
condition at issue. Having established this
'status quo ante,' the charging party nust

t hen show that the enployer has, w thout
first providing an opportunity to negotiate,
departed from that prevailing policy or
practice in a way which evidences the

adopti on Of—a new portTy havinmga gerneral i zed

gffect—or contrnur ng_ 1 npact _upon the

pargar Mg Ut T Menmbers. Grant_Jornt  Uni on
Hgh—Schoot— DI stri et (1982) —PERB Dect si on
NO. 190.

Thus, in analyzing whether an enployer's violation(s) of an
agreenent also constitute an unlawful unilateral change in

policy in violation of subdivision (c) of EERA section 3543.5,

it is incunbent upon us to examne the nature of the individual
violation(s) as to whether it is one having a generalized effect
or continuing inmpact upon the bargaining unit menbers, as wel

as whether the circunstances surrounding the violation(s)
denonstrate that the enployer has, in fact, repudiated the

policy.? (@ant Joint Union H gh School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 196, pp. 2-12; QGak G ove School D strict (1985)

’I'n a given case, a violation may not, in itself, have
a generalized effect or continuing inpact upon the bargaining
unit nmenbers. However, the statenents and actions of the
enpl oyer in connection with the violation nmay denonstrate that

the enployer has, in fact, intentionally repudiated the
established policy and has enbarked on a new and different
policy which does or will affect bargaining unit nmenbers.
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PERB Decision No. 503, p. 7; Eureka Gty School District (1985)

PERB Deci sion No. 528, pp. 5-6; Anaheim Gty School District

(1983) PERB Deci sion No. 364, pp. 26-27; Lake Elsinore Schoo

District (1988) PERB Decision No. 666, pp. 10, 16-18;
Los Angeles Conmunity College District (1987) PERB Deci sion

No. 618.)

Wth the foregoing in mnd, we turn to the facts of the
i nstant case.

The Tahoe- Truckee Unified School District has nine schools
| ocated at various sites in Placer County. There are: three
hi gh schools - Tahoe-Truckee H gh (Truckee), North Tahoe Hi gh
(Tahoe City), and Sierra H gh (Tahoe City); two internediate
schools - Sierra Mountain Mddle (Truckee) and North Tahoe
I ntermedi ate (Tahoe City); and four elenentary schools - Donner
Trail Elenmentary (Soda Springs), Kings Beach Elenmentary (Kings
Beach), Tahoe Lake El enentary (Tahoe City), and Truckee
El ementary (Truckee).

For their printing needs® at the individual schools,

i ncludi ng duplication and copying, the individual principals at
the various schools would independently utilize six different
sources depending on various ad hoc factors as to each need

as it arose, including: the type of docunents needed, the

3Such needs included: |etterhead stationery, printed
envel opes, business cards, course descriptions, "parents
rights" summary, questionnaires, school newspapers, parents
newsl etters, honor certificates, student hall passes, etc.

20



physi cal size of the docunent, the printing style, special
printing effects, the time when needed, and/or the quantity
needed. Sources utilized were: (1) each school site had a
regul ar copyi ng machi ne, and some had "ditto" machines; (2) a

| arge capacity copying nmachine was |ocated in the admnistrative
wing at the District office in Truckee; (3) the Placer County

O fice of Education in Auburn maintai ned purchasabl e supplies of
various printed forms; (4) an offset press-copier with [imted
accessory equi pnmrent was |located at the District office building
in Truckee; (5) an offset press-copier with [imted accessory
equi prent was |ocated at North Tahoe High in Tahoe City;* and
(6) private vendors, including Resort G aphics (Tahoe City),
Tahoe Instant Press (Truckee), Tahoe World (Tahoe City), Tahoe
Daily Tribune (South Lake Tahoe), and Print Techni que (Tahoe
City).

The copying and ditto machi nes at the various school sites,
and the large capacity copying nmachine at the District office
in Truckee, were operated by various adm nistrative, classified
and certificated enployees at the individual sites. The offset
press at the District office was operated by Renee Stone, an
audi o-vi sual repairmn/offset press operator, a classified

enpl oyee. The offset press at North Tahoe H gh was operated

“The North Tahoe Hi gh offset press was utilized for the
printing needs of North Tahoe H gh and the adjacent North Tahoe
| nt er nedi ate School .
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by the students in the high school's industrial arts classes
conducted by Donald Waymre, a certificated enpl oyee.

Certain itens could not be done on the offset press at the
District office due to the limted capabilities of the offset
press itself. Such itens included: business cards, schoo
newspapers and/or docunents exceeding 8 1/2 by 14 inches in
size, specially enbossed certificates, etc. Such printing
services —along with, at tinmes, other itens that could be done
on the offset press —were ordered as needed by the various
schools from the assorted private vendors in Truckee, Tahoe Cty
and Sout h Lake Tahoe.

In August 1985, the D strict passed a resolution calling
for the layoff of six custodian positions, two food services
positions, and the audio-visual repairman/offset press operator
position (occupied by Stone), as well as the reduction in hours
of three food services positions. |In bargaining the effects of
the layoffs, the District and the classified unit representative
(CSEA) agreed to reduce Stone's position to 20 hours a week in
lieu of layoff. Stone's reduction in hours, along with
addi tional l|ayoffs of custodial and cafeteria positions,
occurred in Septenber 1985.

The District and CSEA nmade a suppl enental agreenent that,
with respect to the layoffs and reductions in hours, the
District would not contract out the work which had been
performed by the laid-off or reduced-tine classified enpl oyees,

nor would such work be given to or done by adm nistrative staff,
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confidential enployees, certificated enpl oyees, students or
vol unteers. This suppl enental agreenment becane effective on or

about January 22, 1986.

In order to nonitor the above-nentioned suppl enental
agreenent, CSEA was provided with copies of the District's
warrants for goods and services. In April 1986, CSEA observed a
$1,500 warrant having been paid in April to a private printer.
The CSEA chapter president, Helen Gates, met with the District's
negoti ator, Robert Doyle (who was also the Sierra H gh principal
and the acting assistant superintendent in April), and inquired
as to what printing service was provided for that particul ar
warrant. It was determ ned by Doyl e that Tahoe-Truckee Hi gh
School had contracted for the printing of course descriptions,
and Doyle told Gates that he would investigate the matter. n
April 17, 1986, Doyle sent Gates the follow ng office menorandun:

TO Hel en Gates DATE: April 17, 1986

FROM  Robert Doyl e SUBJECT: Contract Violation

On Thursday, April 17, | met with Tahoe Truckee Hi gh

School Principal, Rck MIler, concerning the matters

of contracting for printing services. M investigation

determ ned the follow ng:

1. W have always contracted with private printers for
awards and certificates.

2. W have not contracted with private printers to do
course descriptions. Therefore-the printing order was
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in violation. M. MIller now understands that any
contracted services may be I1n violation and he wll
check with ne. Subsequently |I will contact you. The
natter Of printiNng servicesS has been put on the agenda

u n

t
[ Enphasi s added. ]
At the April 24 adm nistrators' neeting, Assistant

Superi ntendent Doyl e discussed with the various schoo
adm ni strators the inportance of the supplenental agreenent. He
instructed them that any itens which had been printed in the
past by the District should not be contracted out. District
Superi ntendent Ml hol Il and further enphasized to the school
adm nistrators that, since printing needs enmanated from a
variety of places and fromvarious staff nenbers, each principa
was put on notice to be particularly observant with respect to
the type of printing service requested.

On June 25, 1986, CSEA representative N ehaus wote to
Mul hol I and and indicated that CSEA was investigating the
possibility that work previously and exclusively perforned
by the audi o-visual repairnman/offset press operator had been
contracted out or transferred to other D strict enployees.
CSEA requested that the District supply, by July 11, 1986, any
and all docunents relating to printing services and audi o-vi sua
repair services since Septenber 13, 1985, to enable CSEA to
ascertain whether contract or EERA violations had occurred.

On July 1, 1986, Terre Krause becane assistant superintendent
(replacing Doyl e), and District Superintendent Ml holl and

specifically appointed Krause as the admi nistrator to supervise
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the offset printing operations for Stone's position.

On July 9, 1986, the District gave CSEA photocopies of al
the docunents requested in the CSEA letter, along with a cover
letter which set forth:

Dear M. Ni ehaus:

| amwiting in response to your letter dated June 25,
1986. In your letter you requested copies of purchase
orders, requisitions, billings and work orders for
printing services and audi o-visual repair services
since Septenber 13, 1985. Enclosed you will find
phot ocopi es of all docunents requested.
| wll be nost happy to discuss these docunents wth
you Oor answer any guestions you may have concerni ng
them [If you wish to have a conference, please call
Nancy at 587-3733 to set up an appointnent. | would
like to involve Bob Doyle since he previously was
involved in this matter should you request a
conf erence.
Pl ease give ne a call if you have any questions.

Si ncerely,

Terre D. Krause
Assi st ant Superi nt endent

In checking Stone's work assignnment, Krause found that
Stone's printing work was backl ogged because she was off during
the summer recess. Krause discussed the printing backlog with
Superintendent Mul holland and it was decided to bring Stone in
to work extra hours, both before and after the start of the
school year, until the backlog was cleared. Stone worked such
extra hours during August and Septenber of 1986.

Al so, sonetine near the end of August 1986, a questionable

purchase order for outside printing cane to Krause's attention.
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At the very next adm nistrators' neeting, Krause initiated a new
practi ce whereby the individual school admnistrators would no
| onger contract directly with outside printers but, instead,
would send all their printing requests to Krause's secretary.
Krause's secretary would take such requests to Stone, who woul d
determine if the requested itens could be done on her offset
equi prent. If Stone advised that she could not print the itens,
they were then sent out to private vendors. |[|f Stone could do
the itens, such itens were then arranged in a prioritized order
for Stone to follow. In Novenber 1986, Krause altered this
practice by personally handling the neetings, discussions and
prioritizations with Stone hinself.

The unfair practice charge filed by CSEA alleged that, since
January 1986,° the District had violated subdivision (c) of

EERA section 3543.5 by contracting out to private conpanies or
transferring to nonunit enployees work previously and exclusively
perforned by the audio-visual repairnman/offset press operator,
including eight specified printing incidents. Four of the
incidents involved contracting out to priVate vendors and four

i nvol ved work done on the offset press at North Tahoe Hi gh

° agree with the majority that the 1985 printing
incidents were not charged. Even if they had been charged,
they occurred prior to the January 22, 1986 agreenent.
Moreover, the 1985 printing incidents may sinply represent

the existing practice prior to January 22, 1986, whereby itens
of bargarning unit printing work woul d be contracted out at
various times to private vendors, both separately and in
conjunction with nonbargaining unit work.
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School . The eight were:

1. Honor Roll and Distinguished Scholar Certificates for
Tahoe- Truckee H gh School (billed for $236.30 in March 1968);

2. Printed letterheads and envel opes for an unidentified schoo
(ordered in January 1986 and billed for $122.83 in April
1986) ;

3. School Opinion Surveys for Sierra Muuntain Mddle Schoo
(ordered in January 1986 and billed for $85.52 in April
1986) ;

4. Course Description Handbook for Tahoe-Truckee H gh Schoo
(billed for $1,502 in April 1986);

5. Open House Newsletter for parents at North Tahoe Hi gh
School, done in April 1986 by Waym re at North Tahoe Hi gh
School ;

6. Parents Directory for North Tahoe Internediate School, done
in April 1986 by Waymire at North Tahoe H gh School ;

7. Printed |letterheads and envel opes for North Tahoe Hi gh
School, done in May 1986 by Waymire at North Tahoe Hi gh
School ; and

8. Course Description Handbook for North Tahoe H gh School,
done in May 1986 by Waynmire at North Tahoe H gh School .

O the eight printing incidents alleged, the ALJ found, and
the magjority opinion affirms, that only one of the itens—the
course description handbook for Tahoe-Truckee Hi gh School —was
an item that would have been bargaining unit work for Stone's
position. The other printing itens were found not to be
bargaining unit work for Stone's position because the printing
could not be done on Stone's offset press or the printing for

two of the schools had al ways been done by Waymire's students
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on the offset press at North Tahoe High School . ®

In addition to the aforesaid course description handbook for
Tahoe- Truckee H gh School, the ALJ also found, and the mpjority
opinion affirnms, two other post-January 1986 itens (contained in
the group of purchase orders and invoices the District supplied
to CSEA), which were part of the bargaining unit work that could
have been done by Stone. One itemwas 500 printed |etterheads
by a private vendor billed at $70.88 in February 1986 (which was
conbined with a nonbargaining unit job item of 500 business
cards). The second itemwas 350 parent newsl etters for Sierra
Mountain Mddle School by a private vendor and billed at $18.86
in March 1986.

The facts show that, after the January 22, 1986 agreenent

not to contract out custodial, cafeteria and printing bargaining
unit work, and up to April 16, 1986, there were three separate
and different itens of printing work ordered and purchased from
private vendors in violation of that agreenent: the $70 printed
| etterheads itemin February; the $19 parent newsletters itemin
March; and the $1,500 course description handbook item for Tahoe--
Truckee Hi gh School ordered in January and billed in April.

These contract violations occurred in the context of a |arge

®Nei ther the ALJ, in his proposed decision, nor the
majority opinion deal with item 2—+he printed |etterheads and
envel opes ordered on January 24, 1986 and billed in April 1986.
Wiile this itemwas ordered just two days after the January 22,
1986 agreenent, it would still appear to be in violation of the
agr eenent .
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nunber of varied printing itens being ordered by and done for
the various schools. Printing services were being provided by
mul tiple sources, including Stone's offset press, Waymre's
North Tahoe Hi gh School offset press, and assorted private
vendors. Sone itenms were bargaining unit printing work, some
itens were nonbargaining unit printing work, and sonme itens were
a conbination of the two.

It is difficult to perceive these individual and unrel ated

violations of the agreenent, viewed separately or together,

as having a generalized effect or continuing inmpact on the
bargai ning unit (or specifically on Stone's position’), such
that one or all of the violations also constitute an unl awf ul

unilateral change in policy by the District. Unlike the facts

in the PERB and NLRB cases cited by the ALJ where contracting
out was found to be a unilateral change in policy or practice,
the District here did not contract with a private vendor or

i ndependent contractor to supply all or a specific part of its
printing needs. Nor was there a contract with the respective
private vendors who were involved in the three contract
violations to continue to supply any or all other |etterheads,

course descriptions or parent newsletters itens.

"While the three violations may have affected Stone's
position to the extent that she did not have those three itens
to print, they did not have a generalized effect or continuing
i mpact on her position.
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Li kewi se, the circunstances surrounding the three violations
do not suggest that the D strict was repudiating and changi ng
the policy and, thus, would contract out all simlar itens in
the future. Wen CSEA questioned the one large April warrant,
the District pronptly investigated the matter and acknow edged
to CSEA that the printing itemwas, indeed, bargaining unit work
and, as such, it was a violation of the agreenent. The D strict
then undertook steps to ensure there would be no further
violations of the agreenment. \When CSEA | ater asked for copies
of various docunents back to Septenber 1985, the District
supplied them The record in this case shows no violations of
the agreenent by the District subsequent to April 1986. The two
other 1986 violations both occurred before April (one in
February and one in March) and before CSEA made its Apri
inquiry.

Applying Gant and Cak G ove to the facts of this case,
there was no unlawful wunilateral change in policy by the
District.

| would dismss the charge.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-1006,
California School Enployees Association and its Tahoe- Truckee
Chapter No. 383 v. Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District, 1n
which all parties had the right to participate, 1t has been
found that the District violated Governnent Code section
3543.5(b) and (c).

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice, and will abide by the following. W wll:

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

A. Unilaterally transferring work out of the
classified bargaining unit by subcontracting to outside
printers and electronic repair shops work fornmerly perforned
by a nmenber of the unit.

B. Denying to the California School Enployees
Associ ation and its Tahoe-Truckee Chapter No. 383 rights
guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act,
including the right to represent its nenbers.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

Rei nburse Renee Stone for all wages and other benefits
| ost because of the District's decision to subcontract the
printing of letterhead on February 14, 1986, course
descri ption handbook on February 23, 1986, and a parent
newsl etter on or about March 20, 1986. The anount due to Ms.
“Stone shall be augnented by interest at the rate of ten
percent per annum dating from the first pay period after the
subcontracting of each job.

Dat ed: TAHOE- TRUCKEE UNI FI ED SCHOOL
DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent

THIS IS AN OFFICI AL NOTICE. |IT MUST RENVMAI N POSTED FOR AT
LEAST TH RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF
POSTI NG AND MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR
COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSCCI ATI ON AND | TS TAHCE- TRUCKEE
CHAPTER No. 383,

Unfair Practice
Charging Party, Case No. S- CE- 1006

V. PROPOSED DECI S| ON
(2/ 26/ 87)

TAHOE- TRUCKEE UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT,

Respondent .

N L

Appear ances: Christopher E. Niehaus, Field Representative, for
the California School Enployees Association and its

Tahoe- Truckee Chapter No. 383; Douglas A. Lewis, Attorney for

t he Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District.

Before Ronald E. Bl ubaugh, Adm nistrative Law Judge.
PROCEDURAL HI STORY

A school enployee union here contends that follow ng a
reduction in the work force a public school enployer
subcontracted unit work. This action, the union argues, was a
uni l ateral change in the prior practice and a failure to
negotiate in good faith. The school enployer responds that
none of the work at issue was ever perfornmed by any nenber of
the unit and that its action was consistent with the previous
use of private contractors.

The charge which commenced this action was filed on
July 8, 1986, by the California School Enployees Associ ation
and its Tahoe- Truckee Chapter No. 383 (CSEA). A conpl aint

agai nst the Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District (District),

This proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent

unl ess the decision and its rational e have been
adopted by the Board




incorporating the allegations in the charge, was issued
.. August 19, 1986, by the Ofice of the General Counsel of the
Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board).

The conplaint alleges that the District violated
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act sections 3543.5(c) and,
~derivatively, (a) and (b),1l by contracting out work formerly
performed by a unit nmenber in the position of audio-visual
repai rman/ of fset press operator. The conplaint alleges that
t he subcontracting of this work violates the specific terns of
a layoff agreenent reached between the parties on
January 22, 1986. The action is alleged to be a unilateral
change in a negotiable matter and therefore a failure to

negotiate in good faith. In its answer, the District denied

'Unl ess otherwise indicated, all references are to the
Governnment Code. The Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(hereafter EERA) is found at section 3540 et seq. Although the
conpl ai nt does not specify which unfair practice provisions the
District is alleged to have violated, the charge and brief
filed by the charging party list 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). In
rel evant part, section 3543.5 provides as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for a public school enployer
to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c)- Refuse -or fail-to-neet and negoti-ate. ifw.
good faith with an exclusive representative.
2



that it had contracted out any bargaining unit work. The
District responded further that the type of work at issue "has
never been treated as bargaining unit work by the parties.”

A hearing was conducted in Truckee on Decenber 2, 1986.
Wth the filing of witten briefs, the matter was submtted for
deci sion on January 28, 1987.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

The Tahoe- Truckee Unified School District is an enployer
under the EERA and, at all tines relevant, CSEA has been the
excl usive representative of a conprehensive unit of the
District's classified enployees. A collective bargaining
agreenment was in effect between the parties fromJuly 1, 1983,
t hrough June 30, 1986, the period relevant to this action.

On August 14, 1985, the District Board of Trustees voted to
abolish certain bargaining unit jobs, effective
Septenber 13, 1985. Anobng these was that of the audio-visual
(AV) repairman/of fset press operator (repairman/printer). The
enpl oyee in this. position operates the District print shop and
audi o-visual repair center.

In response to the staff reductions, CSEA on
August 22, 1985, demanded that the District neet and negotiate
regarding the effects-of the planned |ayoffs. During. the
ensui ng negoti ati ons CSEA pressed the District for a conm tnent
that the work fornerly performed by the laid-off enployees not

be assunmed by students, volunteers, remaining enployees or



out side contractors. Rather, CSEA negotiators insisted, the
work should sinply go undone. Toward this end, -CSEA secured an
agreenment fromthe District that for the duration of the
layoffs there would be no speedup, no increased use of

vol unteers or students, and no contracting out of unit work.
CSEA al so convinced the District to convert the

repai rman/ printer position to a 20-hour-per-week job rather
than elimnate it entirely. On Septenber 13, the day the
reductions were to go into effect, the parties signed a
tentative agreenent containing the ban on contracting out along
with other provisions relating to the effects of the l|ayoff.

On Cctober 9, 1985, the District school board voted to make
still further reductions in bargaining unit jobs. The parties
net again to negotiate about the effects of the additional
layof f. On Novenber 1, 1985, the parties agreed that their
Sept enber settlenent should apply also to the new round of
| ayoffs. However, prior to school board ratification of the
agreenment, there was a change in both the conposition of the
school board and the District's top admnistrative staff. At a
neeting on or about Novenber 13, 1985, the restructured board
declined to ratify the supplenental agreenent.

One District concern was a tight: restriction-on
subcontracti ng which was contained in the tentative agreenent.
The parties resuned negotiations and on January 22, 1986, they

agai n reached agreenent on the effects of layoff. The January



tentative agreenment, which was accepted by the school board,
.contains the follow ng provision yegarding t he subcontracting
of unit work:

There will be no contracting out of any unit

work while any of the affected positions are

reduced or are in a laid-off status unless

such contracted work has been negoti at ed

with the bargaining unit. This includes the

use of any confidential, certificated and/or

adm ni strative enpl oyees.
This provision differs fromthat in the earlier tentative
agreenents in that it |eaves open the possibility of
subcontracting through further negotiations. The earlier
| anguage contained a flat ban on subcontracting.

In April of 1986, CSEA began to suspect that the District
was subcontracting the printing of sone nmaterials. In
particul ar, CSEA believed that the District had inproperly
subcontracted the printing of certain awards for honor students
and a bookl et of course descriptions. CSEA Chapter President
Hel en Gates confronted District admnistrators with what she
believed to be evidence of subcontracted printing. In
response, District negotiator Robert Doyle acknow edged on
April 17, that Tahoe-Truckee H gh School i nproperly
subcontracted the printing of a course description handbook.
He said he had reviewed the matter with the school principal .
and i nproper subcontracting would be avoided in the future.

Regarding CSEA's challenge to the printing of award

certificates, M. Doyle responded that the District had always

contracted with private printers for such services.
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Despite the District's assurances, CSEA continued to
suspect that printing and audio-visual repair work were being
subcontracted by the District. On June 25, 1986, CSEA
requested the District to supply copieé of its purchase orders, .
requisitions, billings and repair orders for printing services
and audi o-visual repair since Septenber 30, 1985. On
July 9, 1986, the District turned over the requested
i nformati on.

The invoices and purchase orders show that the District
made a series of purchases fromlocal printers. Letterheads
wer e purchased on the followi ng dates: 1,000 on or about
Sept ember 19, 1985,2 500 on or about October 10, 1985,°3"

1,000 plus 1,000 envel ops on or about Novenber 1, 1985,% 500
on or about Novenber 9, 1985,§ 500 on or about
February 14, 1986.% Renee Stone, who held the position of AV

repai rman/ printer throughout the relevant period, testified

_ The dates are not |egible on.many exhibits. On sone
exhi bits, there is nore'than one date. The dates referred to
t hroughout the remainder of this Proposed Decision represent ny

best effort to affix a date for each of the contested jobs. In
order to avoid confusion in the renedy portion of this
decision, in the first reference | will identify by applicable
exhi bit nunber each of the allegedly subcontracted jobs. In

this instance, the reference is to Joint Exhibit 10, itemO.
3Joint 3Joi nt Exhibit 10, i temd.
“Joint Exhibit 10, item 6.
°Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 9.
®Joint Exhibit 10, item 14.-.



wi t hout contradiction that the printing of |etterheads and

~-envelopes is work that she has traditionally perforned.

Qutside firns printed 100 index cards on or about
Cctober 10, 1985,7 300 forns on or about October 17, 1985,°-
500 forms on or about Novenber 14, 1985,° 1,000 course
descri pti on handbooks on or about February 23, 1986,10 and
350 newsl etters for parents on or about March 20, 1986. 11
Ms. Stone credibly testified that she previously had printed
i ndex cards, forns, course description handbooks and parent
newsl etters as part of her regular work.

The District also contracted for the printing of student
certificates and copies of the school newspapers. Eight
hundred honor certificates and 200 distinguished schol ar
certificates were printed on or about Novenber 1, 1985.12
Qutside firns printed copies of the Tahoe-Truckee H gh Schoo

newspaper on or about Cctober 18, 1985,13

"Joint Exhibit 10, item 1.
814.

°Joint Exhibit 10, item 7.
19Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 16
"Joint Exhibit 10, item 17
12Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 6.
13Joint Exhibit 10, item 1.



Decenber 20, 1985,L§ February 23, 1986,155 and

6 Copi es of the North Tahoe Hi gh School

17

February 28, 1986,.%

newspaper were printed on or about Cctober 3, 1985,
October 11, 1985, '® and Decenber 6, 1985.'° Ms. Stone
testified that she previously had printed honor certificates
for students, but she did not have equipnent to print
certificates in the decorative manner purchased by the District
in Novenber of 1985. Simlarly, she testified, she had printed
student newspapers for the two high schools. However, at the
time she printed the papers they were in a different format
fromthose printed in the fall and wnter of the 1985-86 schoo
year. She testified that there was no equi pnment in the
District print shop capable of printing student newspapers in a
format |ike those contracted out in 1985-86.

There were two other projects of a type that Ms. Stone had
never done and had no equi pnent capable of printing. These

..were the printing of 250 business cérds on or about
Sept enber 19,"1985,20 500 busi ness cards on or about

4Joint Exhibit 10, item10.
3Joint Exhibit 10, item16.
% Joint Exhibit 10, item15.
Joint Exhibit 10, item3.
8Joi nt Exhibit 10, itemS8.
¥Joint Exhibit 10, item12.
20Jo0i nt Exhibit 10, itemO .
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Eg Lg ]_ 198%9§5 and 350 opinion polls on or about

Finally, on or about June 3, 1986,* the District
" purchased 3,300 copies of a parent rights formfromthe Pl acer
County Office of Education. Ms. Stone testified that she could
have printed the formon the District's equi pnent.
Neverthel ess, M chael Bowdish, the District Coordinator of
Speci al Education, credibly testified that he had purchased the
forms from Placer County since the 1980-81 school year.

It was the past practice that the District could contract
“ out any printing work which was beyond the capability of the
District's equipnment. The District's print shop contains an
of fset press capable of printing docunents up to 8 and 1/2 by
14 inches, a copier, acollator, a stapler, a shaker, a folding
machi ne and a cutter. The shop uses only paper nasters in
printing because it is not equipped with either a canera or
pl at e maki ng equi pnent.

There appears to have been no restriction precluding the
reassi gnment of printing tasks to outside contractors in order
to inprove quality and appearance. Over the years, student

newspapers have been printed both at outside shops and within

21Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 14
22Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 13
23Joi nt Exhibit 10, item 19.



the District, depending upon the desires of the students and
w~high school adm nistrators. District Superintendent

‘Francis Miul holland credibly testified that as long ago as the
1978-79 school year when he was principal at North.Tahoe High
School, the student newspaper was printed at an outside shop
For a time, the format was changed and the paper returned to
inside printing. However, he continued, beginning with the
1985-86 school year, a journalismclass was reinstituted at the
school, and the printing of the paper noved outside the
District.

In addition to its concerns that the District was
sub-contracting work to private printers, CSEA also feared that
the District was diverting work to students in a graphic arts
class at North Tahoe H gh School. The high school graphic arts
shop, which is better equipped than the District's print shop,
contains an of fset press, a paper cutter, a copy nmachine, a

- metal nmaster nmachine, a.canmera, platten presses, an embossing

~.machi ne, a therno-fax machi ne,. a paper nmaster machine and a

tracing table.

One section of graphic arts is taught each day to students
at the school. [Individual students also enroll in graphic arts
t hrough i ndependent study. The class, which has been in
exi stence since 1979 or earlier, is a production-oriented
course. Students learn how to print by operating the nachines

and producing printed nmaterials. Anong the itens listed for
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student production in the 1979 course description is "office
forms. "

Donald Waym re, the graphic arts teacher, credibly-
"testified that students in his class have printed fornms for
North Tahoe High School and the North Tahoe Internedi ate School
for the eight years that he has instructed the course. He said
that the students have not printed and do not currently print
forms and materials for the District office.

CSEA introduced evidence that during the last year students
“in the class had printed a course description handbook, hall
passes, letterheads for the high school, an open house
announcenent, a notice to parents and a school newsletter.
However, M. Waymire credibly testified that students in his
cl ass had produced simlar docunments for the entire period that
he has taught the cl ass.

M. Waynmre testified that graphic arts students undert ook
.no new types of jobs in 1985 or thereafter, with the exception
-of sone- additional copy work for teachers. The work for
teachers was redirected to the graphic arts students by the
school principal, Wayne Scholl, in order to relieve the burden
on the school copy machine. The work for teachers had never
been done in the District print .shop and the redirection from
school copier to graphic arts class was a redirection from one

non-unit source to another non-unit source.

The District's practice regarding the repair of

11



audi o-visual equipnent is simlar to its practice regarding
printing. Wik within the capacity of the District's equi pment
and the conpetence of the AV repairman/printer historically has
been performed within the District. Wrk beyond . the capacity
of the equi pnment and the technical conpetence of the staff has
historically been sent outside. The audio-visual repair center
is equipped with an oscilloscope, an electroscope and a voltage
nmeter. The center also has battery testers and various types
of hand tools.

Ms. Stone credibly testified that she can fix notion
pi cture projectors, can trouble-shoot problens with computers
and make mnor repairs and can fix sone problens wth
television sets. The practice has been that audi o-vi sual
equi pnment woul d be brought to the District shop for
eval uation. Ms. Stone would make repairs within the limts of
her equi prent and personal know edge. |If she was unable to
‘make the repairs, she would send the equi pment out to private
shops.

Five repair jobs were sent out to private firns follow ng
Ms. Stone's reduction in hours. On or about
Cctober 25, 1985,% the District sent a conputer out for
repair without first bringing it to-the AV repair shop for.

eval uation. The problemw th the conputer turned out to be an

24J0i nt Exhibit 10, item 4.
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unpl ugged keyboard. Ms. Stone credibly testified that had the
-conmputer first been brought to her shop for evaluation, she
woul d have discovered this problem

On or about Novenber 5, 1985,2’5 two ditto machi nes were
sub-contracted to a private shop for repair. Ms. Stone
credibly testified that she previously had perfornmed such
repairs on District equipnment. On or about
Novermber 16, 1985,% the District sent out for repair a
tel evision set which Ms. Stone could not repair because she did
not have sufficient tine. She credibly testified that she has
the capability to perform such repairs on tel evision sets.

21 the District sent out

On or about Novenber 18, 1985,
for testing a conputer which had been idle for sone five
mont hs. No problens were discovered with the conputer.
Ms. Stone testified that she would not have been able to test
the machine for the sane anount of tinme as the private conpany
because her workl oad was .too heavy to permt it. There is no
evi dence -t hat' ‘she: | acked -t he _techni cal -conpetence to perform .
the tests. Finally, on or about May 27, 1986,28 the District

sent out a conputer to a private contractor for the repair of a

2°Joint Exhibit 10, item?2.
26Joint Exhibit 10, item11l.
2'Joint Exhibit 10, itemb5.
28Joint Exhibit 10, item18.
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drive gear. Ms. Stone testified that she was not capabl e of
~ perform ng such a repair.
In response to CSEA's conpl aints about the contracting out
~of unit work, the District instituted a series of steps
designed to restrict the use of outside printers. Beginning in
Sept enber 1986, all requests for outside printing nmust be
cleared through the office of the assistant superintendent. In
addition, a log of printing requests is maintained in the print
shop. \Whenever a backl og devel ops, Ms. Stone is called in to
wor k additional hours until the backlog is cleared. 1In the
fall of 1986 Ms. Stone was assigned to work extra hours for
four weeks in order to clear a backlog. The District policy
now prohi bits the contracting out of printing except where
District equipnent is not capable of performng the desired job.
LEGAL | SSUE

Did the Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District subcontract
unit work and thereby make "a unilateral change in working
conditions in-violation of EERA sections 3543.5(c) and,
derivatively, (a) and (b)?

CONCLUSI ONS OF_LAW

It is well settled that an enployer that nakes a
pre-inpasse unilateral change affecting an established policy
within the scope of representation violates its duty to neet

and negotiate in good faith. NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 US 736

[50 LLRM 2177]. Such unilateral changes are inherently
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destructive of enployee rights and are a failure per se of the

"duty to negotiate in good faith. See generally, Davis Unified

School District et al. (1980) PERB Decision No. 116, San

Franci sco Community College District (1979) PERB Deci sion

No. 105, State of California (Dept, of Transportation) (1983)

PERB Deci si on No. 361-S.
Establ i shed policy may be reflected in a collective

bargai ning agreement, Gant Joint Union H gh School District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 196, or where the agreenent is vague
or anbi guous, it may be determ ned by an exam nation of

bargai ning history, Colusa Unified School District (1983) PERB

Deci sion Nos. 296 and 296(a), or the past practice, Rio_Hondo
Community _College District (1982) PERB Decision No. 279, Pajaro

Vall ey Unified_School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51.

Were the purported violation involves the alleged
repudi ation of a contract clause, the exclusive representative
nmust prove:- . (1) that the enpl oyer breached or otherw se _
‘altered the parties' witten agreenment ; and (2) that the breach
had "a generalized effect or continuing inpact upon the terrrsl
and conditions of enploynment of bargaining unit menbers.”

upra, PERB Deci sion

Grant_Joint _Union H gh School District,

No. 196.
At issue here is the alleged subcontracting of unit work.
The PERB has several times held that the subcontracting of unit

work is a matter within the EERA scope of

15



29 Arcohe Union School District (1983) PERB

representation

Deci sion No. 360; Qakland Unified School District (1983) PERB
Decision No. 367. Cf. State of California (Dept., of Personne

Adm ni stration) (1986) PERB Decision 574-S. Where, w thout

negoti ati ons, an enpl oyer changes "the quality and kind" of its
past subcontracting practice, it will be found guilty of

failing to negotiate in good faith. Qakland Unified_ School

District, supra. See also, Cevenger Logging Inc. (1975) 220

NLRB 768 [90 LLRM 1726] and Shell GO 1_Conpany (1967) 166 NLRB
1064 [65 LLRM 1713]. But, if the enployer acts consistently
with established practice, it makes no unlawful unilatera

change. See generally, Placer Hills Union School District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 262.
CSEA acknow edges that, because of limtations on District

equi pment, there has been a practice of contracting out certain

: 29The scope of representation under the EERA is set forth
at section 3543.2 which, in relevant part, provides as follows:

(a) The scope of representation shall be
l[imted to matters relating to wages, hours of
enpl oynent, and other terns and conditions of
enpl oynent. "Terns and conditions of
enpl oynment” nean health and wel fare benefits
as defined by Section 53200, [|eave, transfer
and reassignnent policies, safety conditions
of enploynment, class size, procedures to be
used for the evaluation of enployees,
organi zational security pursuant to Section
3546, procedures for processing grievances
pursuant to Sections 3548.5, 3548.6, 3548.7,
and 3548.8, and the layoff of probationary
certificated school district enployees,
«.pursuant .to.Section 44959.5 of the Education,

Code.
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printing services and audi o-visual equipnent repair. CSEA
‘further acknow edges that there has been a practice of
student -perforned printing in the District's high schoo
.graphic arts class. However, CSEA continues, the past practice
was changed by an agreenent negotiated between the parties in
late 1985 and early 1986. The effect of the agreenment, CSEA
contends, was to change the past practice by creating a
prohibition on all contracting out of work prior to
negotiations. The District breached this agreenent, CSEA
argues, when it not only continued to send out work but
increased the anount followng the reduction in hours of the
audi o-vi sual repairman/printer.

The District argues that work beyond the capacity of the
District's equipnent is not unit work and has never been
treated as unit work by the parties. There is no evidence in
the negotiating history, the District argues, to show any
intent to recapture work previously done outside. The only |
obvious intent was to prevent any additional work fromgoing
outside. Simlarly, the District argues, there is no evidence
that work conpleted in the graphic arts class was ever
considered unit work by the parties. The District exam nes
each exanple of work allegedly transferred out of the unit and
argues that none of this work differs in any way from the past
practice.

The key question, as is illustrated by the opposing
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argunents, is what is unit work. The suppl enental agreenent
clearly prohibits the sub-contracting of unit work wthout
prior negotiations, but it offers no definition of unit work.
In the absence of a contractual .definition, the only reliable
source for determning the nature of unit work is what the
parties have thensel ves done in the past.

It is essentially uncontested that in the past the AV
repai rman/ printer perfornmed all of the printing and el ectronic
repair that was within the Iimts of her equi pment and her
personal skills. Printing and audio/visual repairs beyond the
capacity of her equipnent or her personal skills were
contracted out. Students in the North Tahoe H gh School
graphic arts class did printing that was often simlar to that
perfornmed in the District print shop. However, the students
l[imted the range of their work to the needs of their own
school and a nearby internediate school.

CSEA argues ‘that it was ‘the:intent of the January 22, 1986,
-+agreement to change this past practice. |In effect, CSEA argues
that the purpose of the agreement was to expand the extent of
unit work to cover all jobs that were fornerly sent out. No
evi dence of such intent can be found in the testinony of any
wi t ness. The clear purpose of the supplenental agreenment, as
is evidenced both fromits words and fromthe testinony of
t hose who negotiated it, was to prevent work traditionally done

by the audi o-visual repairnman/offset printer from being
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transferred outside the unit. The purpose of the agreenent was
to ensure that the anount of work was not di m nished, not to
institute an expansion of that work.

Wth this understanding of the past practice, it is
apparent that certain of the work perfornmed by outside printers
and el ectronic repair shops marked a change in the past
practice. The printing of |etterheads on or about
Sept enber 19, 1985, Cctober 10, 1985, Novenber 1, 1985,

Novenber 9, 1985, and February 14, 1986, was work traditionally
performed in the District print shop. Simlarly, the printing
“of index cards on or about Cctober 10, 1985, of forms on or
about Cctober 17, 1985, and Novenber 14, 1985, of a course
descri ption handbook on or about February 23, 1986, and of a
parent newsletter on or about March 20, 1986, was all work that
traditionally woul d have been perforned in the District print

shop. The District sent this work out to the private printers

“ +without prior notice or negotiations with CSEA. The District

- also changed its past practice without prior notice when it
arranged for repairs to audio-visual equipnent on or about

Oct ober 25, 1985, Novenber 5, 1985, Novenber 16, 1985, and

Novenber 18, 1985.

Because the District acted unilaterally when it changed its
past practice and subcontracted certain work fornerly perforned
by the AV repairman/offset printer, it failed to negotiate in
good faith in violation of EERA section 3543.5(c). A

unilateral failure to negotiate in good faith also is a
19



derivative violation of EERA sections 3543.5(a) and (b). San
‘Francjisco Communjty College Distrjict (1979) PERB Deci sion
No. 105.

There was no change in past practice when the District sent
out for printing: student honor certificates on or about
Novenber 1, 1985; Tahoe-Truckee Hi gh School newspapers on or
about October 18, 1985, Decenber 20, 1985, February 23, 1986
and February 28, 1986; North Tahoe H gh School newspapers on or
about Cctober 3, 1985, October 11, 1985 and Decenber 6, 1985;
the printing of business cards on or about Septenber 19, 1985,
and February 14, 1986; the printing of .an opinion poll on or
about January 31, 1986, and the ordering of a parent rights
formon or about June 6, 1986. Nor did the District make any
change in its past practice when it sent out to a private
el ectronics shop a conputer repair job on or about

May 27, 1986. Al of these jobs are beyond the capacity of

- “=District equipnent. and they.represent no expansion of the

"quality and kind" of the District's past subcontracting
practice.
RENVEDY
The Charging Party seeks an order that the District be
required to conpensate Renee Stone for |ost wages, benefits and
lost seniority hours due to the unlawful contracting out of
unit work. In addition, CSEA seeks a cease-and-desi st order

and the posting of a notice.
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The PERB in sub-section 3541.5(c) is given:

. . . the power to issue a decision and
order directing an offending party to cease
and desist fromthe unfair practice and to
take such affirmative action, including but
not limted to the reinstatenment of

enpl oyees with or w thout backpay, as wll
effectuate the policies of this chapter.

The ordinary renmedy in a unilateral change case is the
return to the status quo ante. \Were the change has resulted
in a loss of conpensation to one or nore nenbers of the
bargaining unit, the ordinary renmedy is that those enployees be
made whol e. Here, Renee Stone |ost wages when the printing and
~audi o- vi sual repair work were subcontracted. She nust be
rei nbursed for the anount of tinme she would have worked had she
performed each of the projects found to have been inproperly
subcontracted. The conpensation should be cal cul ated by
appl ying her appropriate hourly pay rate to the nunber of hours
Ms. Stone woul d have worked had she been permtted to print the
letterheads, index cards, forms, course description handbook,
and parent newsletter inproperly subcontracted to an outside
printer and had she been permtted to service the conputers,
ditto machi nes, and television which were inproperly sent to
outside repair shops. |In addition to salary for |ost work
time, she shall also be conpensated for any other |ost benefits

or lost seniority due to this subcontracting of unit work. The

amount due to Ms. Stone is to be augnented by interest at
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the rate of ten percent per annumdating fromthe first pay-
period after each of the subcontracted projects.

It is further appropriate that the District be directed to
cease and desist fromits unfair practices and to post a notice
incorporating the terns of this order. Posting of such a
notice, signed by an authorized agent of the District wll
provi de enployees with notice that the District has acted in an
unl awful manner, is being required to cease and desist from
this activity, and will conmply with the order. It effectuates
‘the purposes of the EERA that enpl oyees be inforned of the
resolution of the controversy and the District's readiness to

comply with the ordered renedy. Davis Unified_School District

et _al, supra. PERB Decision No. 116; see also Placerville Union

School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69. %~V
PROPOSED ORDER

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions

301t is noted that some of the incidents of
subcontracting occurred prior to the six-nonth period of
[imtations set out in section 3541.5(a) (1). However, the
statute of limtations has not been asserted by the enpl oyer at
any point in this proceeding. A defense based on the statute
of limtations is waived if not tinely asserted. Malnut Valley
Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 289.
Moreover, the statute of limtations does not begin to run
until the charging party had actual or constructive know edge
of the conduct at issue. Victor Valley Community Coll ege
District (1986) PERB Decision No. 570. Here, CSEA' s first
suspicions that the District mght be subcontracting unit work
were not aroused until April of 1986. The charge was filed
well within six nonths of those first suspicions.
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of law, and the entire record of this case, it is found that
t he Tahoe- Truckee Unified School District violated section
+ 3543.5(c) and, derivatively, (a) and (b) of the Educationa
“Enpl oynment Rel ations Act. Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the
Governnment Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the District, its
governing board and its representatives shall:
1. CEASE- AND- DESI ST FROM
Maki ng unil ateral changes in the past practice by
subcontracting to outside printers and el ectronic repair shops
work fornerly perforned by a nenber of the bargaining unit.
2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:
A Wthin thirty (30) workdays of service of a fina
decision in this matter, reinburse Renee Stone for all wages
and ot her benefits |ost because of the District's decision to

subcontract the printing of: |etterheads on or about

. -Septenber 19, 1985, Cctober 10, .1985, November 1, 1985,

‘Novenber 9, 1985, and February 14, 1986; index cards on or
about Cctober 10, 1985; forns on or about Cctober 17, 1985 and
Novenber 14, 1985; a course description handbook on or about
February 23, 1986; a parent newsletter on or about

March 20, 1986, and the repair of audio-visual equipnment on or
about October 25, 1985, Novenber 5, 1985, Novenber 16, 1985,
and Novenber 18, 1985. The anount due to Ms. Stone shall be

~augnented by interest at the rate of ten percent, per annum
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dating fromthe first pay period after the subcontracting of
each j ob.

B. Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where
notices to classified enpl oyees are customarily posted, copies
of the Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust
be signed by an authorized agent of the District, indicating
that the District will conply with the ternms of this Order.
Such posting shall be nmaintained for a period of thirty (30)
‘consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
~ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced
or covered by any other nmaterial.

C. Upon issuance of a final decision, make witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Order to
the Sacranmento Regional Director of the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Board in accord with the director's instructions.

Al'l other allegations in-.unfair practice charge No.

S CE-1006 and conpanion conplaint are hereby DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, Title 8,
Part 111, Section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shal
beconme final unless a party files a statenment of exceptions
with the Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacranmento
within twenty days of service of this Decision. In accordance
wi th PERB Regul ations, the statenment of exceptions should
identify by page citation or exhibit the portions of the

record, if any, relied upon for such exceptions. See
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California Adm nistrative Code, Title 8, Part 11, section
32300. A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received.

‘before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on the.last day set

for filing, ". . .or when sent by telegraph or certified or
Express United States Mail, postmarked not l|ater than the |ast
day set for filing ..." See California Adm nistrative Code,
Title 8, Part 111, section 32135. Code of Civil Procedures

section 1013 shall apply. Any statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nmust be served concurrently with its filing
upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shal
acconpany each copy served on a party or filed with the Board
itself. See California Adm nistrative Code, Title 8, Part 111,
sections 32300, 32305, and 32140.

Dated: February 26, 1987

RONALD E.” BLUBAUGH
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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